
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File fD No. // - 3 OS~ 
Introduction Date 12-6-20 11 

Enactment No. \\ ; ). 7 3-1 
Enactment Date -----'-t..,z_,_!~....~..._..- ....;1 ....:\ ___ _ 

By --~~ 

To: 

From: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Educat io n 

December 14, 20 I I 

Board of Ed ucati on 

Ton y Smith, Ed.D., Superintend ent 
Timoth y E. White, Assistant Superin tendent of Pl anning & Management, 
Bui lding & Gro unds and Custod ial Services 

Subject: Change Order No. 3 w ith A lten Constructi on , Inc. for Jefferson New Building 
Proj ect in an amount of $49,679.00 increasing the current contract from 
$ 10,502,592 .00 to $ 10,552,27 1.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authori ze the President and Secretary of th e Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 3 
on behalf of the Di strict w ith Alten Construction , lnc. for addi tional work due to District req uest 
for design erro r in the amount not to exceed $49,679.00 increasing the cu tTent contract from 
$ 1 0,502,592.00 to $ 1 0,552,27 1 .00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of the project is to provide the building of new two-story, twelve classroom building and 
assemble room, including renovations to th e existing build ing and site work throughout the campus. 
Funding for the project is General Obligation Bond-M easure B. 

A ll costs associated w ith thi s change o rd er have been thoroughl y monitored and documented by 
the Arch itect, Inspector of Record, and Proj ect Ma nager. 

All changes pertaining to thi s change order, amount to .48% of original contract sum, have been 
categorized as to so urce. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by so urce), to the ori ginal 
contract sum of$ 10,448 ,475 .00. 

C hanges du e to Design Omi ss ion $46,295.00 0.44% 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 12, 13, 17, 18, 19) 
C hanges due to Des ign Error 
(Preliminwy Change Order No. 16) $3,384.00 0.04% 

Tota l $ .48% 



DISCUSS ION 
The work added by thi s change order includes: 

Item No. Descripti on Reason Req uested by 
r eo 12 Fie ld Bull e ting # 17 - Added C hange Due to Design O miss ion Architec t 

wood strips at tac kwe ll edges. 
Reason: Contract dra wings do 
not de ta il the edge cond itions fo r 
the tac kboard. The Contractor 
proposed the use of an L- trim. 
whi c h appeared to be subjec t to 
damage. Architect chose wood 
trim install ati on for a more 
durabl e fi ni sh product. 

r eo 13 RFl #326 - Base Cabinets a t Change Due to Des ign O miss io n Architec t 
Plywood Subfl oo r 

Reaso n: Contract drawi ngs 
de ta il installati on o f the base 
cabine ts for a typica l S.O.G. 
appl ica tion, however, they do 
not de ta il insta ll ati on of the base 
cabine ts on the sound mat in th e 
upper fl oor classrooms. 
Imple menting 2x6 rT s leepe rs 
will avo id penetrati ons throug h 
the sound mat and meet the 
manufac turer's 
recommendations. 

r eo 16 RFI #293 - Foil insulati on Change Due to Des ign Error Arc hitect 

Reason: Contrac t drawings 
de ta il insta ll ati on of Kra ft -faced 
ba tt insulation at the roof 
ce ilings, w hi ch has a fire rating 
grea ter than what is a llowed per 
building code (7 19.3 of the 2006 
IBC) for thi s applica ti on. 

r eo 17 Suppleme nt #9A - Added C hange Due to Des ign O miss ion Architec t 
Moti on Detector 

Reason: Contract drawing did 
not inco rporate install a ti on o f the 
security sensor and sounder a t 
the new ex terior door. 

r eo 18 Structura l Observa ti on #7 - Change Due to Des ign O mission Architec t 
Added Shear/Blocking 

Reason: The Elec trica l drawings 
sho·w insta ll ati on o f an e lect ri ca l 
panel in the sa me loca tio n as a 
semi-recessed Fire Extinguisher 
Cabinet (FEC). The Elec tri ca l 
panel, once re loca ted adjacent to 
the FEC, crea tes an unstabl e 
conditi on in th e designed shea r 
wa ll , which must be co rrected 
with additi ona l Y2' ' plywood and 
b locking. 



reo 19 RFI #200. 1 - I-I V AC Through Change Due to Des ign Omiss ion Architec t 
Wa ll Penetrations. 

Reason: Structural drawings do 
not detail insta ll ati on of blocking 
or stee l straps around HV AC 
penetrations through shear wa lis. 

Under a separate series of actions not re lated to this change order approva l, the Di strict will 
review and adjust the consultan t fees to acknowledge costs resulting hom their errors and 
Omi SS IOn S. 

Original Con tract Sum: 

Sum of previously app roved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to thi s Change Order 
Cost of current Change Ord er No. 1 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of thi s Change Order No. I 

RECOMMENDATION 

$ 10,448,4 75.00 
$ 54 117.00 
$ 1 0,502,592.00 
$ 49 679.00 
$ 10,552,27 1.00 

.48% 
08/1 /2010 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No.3 
on beha lf of the Di strict with AI ten Constructi on, Inc. for addi tional work due to Di stri ct request 
for design en·o r in the amount not to exceed $49,679.00 increasing th e current contract from 
$ 10,502 ,592.00 to $ 10,552,27 1.00. 

All remaining port ions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as ori ginall y stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 

The funding source for thi s change order is the General Obli gation Bond-Measure B. The scope 
of work is included in the Board of Ed ucati on approved total budget fo r the Jefferson New 
Bui lding Proj ect. The tota l budget for thi s proj ect is $ 10,552,2 71.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No.3 which includes : Jefferson New Bu il ding Project, PCO (Preliminary Change 
Orders 12, 13, 16, 17, 18 and 19) 

Key Codes: 128990 183 1-6271 



OA. .AND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS .ICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 03 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT ()F GENERAL ',ERVICE 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

New Building 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Allen Construction, Inc_ 

720 12th Street 

Richmond , CA 94801 

DATE: 6/8/2011 

DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

DSA APP NO.: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJECT#: 06002 

PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

JUL 1 2 2011 

DIVISION OF THE 
~TATE ARCHITECT 

i The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary ~nd described in Change Order Attachment when this Change 
I 

, Order has been approved. 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior ·to this change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum inc luding the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 12 13 16 17 18 19 

Approved: Approved: 
Architect of Record General Contractor 

Approved : Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

Signature 

Date: 

, I" ""' I . 

LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File 10 Number { /- '}oS{ 
Introduction Date / 1... _. ~ -77 
Enactment Number !{- 2- '7'J7 ~ 
Enactment Date I Z ~ I Lf ~ II J7 

/1 

Date: 

$10,448,475.00 
$54,117.00 

$10,502,592.00 
$49,679.00 

$10,552,271 .00 
0.48% 
0 days 

8/1/2010 

Ass~ture 

Oat . ( f{ '---::>. 

Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

APPUOV!<~D 

I IV oS THE s:ATL A RCH!Tt:c1· 
.\( · O H ... ~ &c.- SSS S}t­
.\Jl L NO._ 0 J ... IID'll5 ::1 . :·Kj'q- II 

Signature 

Date: 



OAh .... AND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS-, niCT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 03 

PROJECT: Jefferson DATE: 6/8/2011 
New Build ing 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 01-100211 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction , Inc. DSAAPP NO.: 01-110415 

720 12th Street OUSD PROJECT#: 06002 

Richmond, CA 94801 PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

~ --- - ···- ---- -- - ·· ... 

1 1 PCO# 12 ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$2,703.00 
I 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

Field Bulletin #17- Added Wood Strips at Tackwall Edges 

Contract drawings do not detail the edge conditions for the tackboard. 
The Contractor proposed the use of an L-trim , which appeared to be 
subject to damage. Architect chose wood trim installation for a more 
durable finish product 

4 Omission 

, --- - --- -- - -- - ··-· --- - - ·-· ·· - - - ------------- - .. ··-. 

i 2 PC0#13 
I 

L ___ . ---- ---------·-- . 
Description :. 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

r .... --------- - . . 
! 3 PCO # 16 

I 
Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

RFI #326- Base Cabinets at Plywood Subfloor 

$2,541 .00 ....-

Contract drawings detail installation of the base cabinets for a typical 
S.O.G. appl ication; however, they do not detail installation of the base 
cabinets on the sound mat in the upper floor classrooms. Implementing 
2x6 PT sleepers will avoid penetrations through the sound mat and meet 
the manufacturer's recommendations. 

4 Omission 

RFI #293 - Foil Insulation 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$3,364.00, 

Contract drawings detail installation of Kraft-faced batt insulation at the 
roof ceilings, which has a fire rating greater than what is allowed per 
building code (719.3 of the 2006 IBC) for th is application . 

5 Design Error 



4 

5 

6 

OAh.LAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 0151 n1CT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

PCO # 17 ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$1 ,982.00/ 

·--· ---· ____ , _______ _ 
Description:. 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO # 18 

Description:· 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO# 19 

Supplement #9A- Added Motion Detector 

Contract drawings did not incorporate installation of the security sensor 
and sounder at the new exterior door. 

4 Omission 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Structural Observation #7 -Added Shear/Blocking 

$4,648.00 , 

The Electrical drawings show installation of an electrical panel in the 
same location as a semi-recessed Fire Extinguisher Cabinet (FEC). The 
Electrical panel, once relocated adjacent to the FEC, creates an unstable 
condition in the designed shear wall, which must be corrected with 
additional 1/2" plywood and blocking. 

4 Omission 

$34,441 .00 -

L ____ __ __ - -------- --

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

RFI #2oo. ~--'HvAc Th~~~gt, · w ~ii--r~~;t~~ions -~ p~tV--~ -~ ~rs .--- ----· ·-Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

Structural drawings do not detail installation of blocking or steel straps 
around HVAC penetrations through shear walls. 

4 Omission 

CO #3 (6 PCO's) 
Total : $49,679.00 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 



OA .AND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS .ICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 51o-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

. New Building 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma 

DATE: 211012011 

DSA FILE: 01-100211 

DSA APP: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJ: 06002 

You are hereby directe~ ~~ m~ke tbe. indic13ted change(s)· inthe C9n.tf:<;~,_~(::w:~~~~f9nkq~Y, lli~: Qw~.~r:.;a,n~ r¢~~iv~~ ·~y-t~~:cofit~~ctcir, ihis 
document becomes effect1ve 1mmed1at\3ly and the Contractor shallproc~e-d a~r~ti:J th~· chang,es de.~cnbed be.lo\'f.: Alii offic1al .chang~ order 
'shall be. issued to follow up on this preliminary change proposal as·so.on as p6ssibl~> ,''.· ·.' · · · · ·. '· · · · · , .. , · <-

. . . · .. _____ :._· __ .. _~·: .... . \..:_: .. ~~·.!.·:.. ;:~..:. . ·_ : .. :.~ --- .. '. ·- ... .. ---·· .• - ------- ... - - .. ·---- -· ·- -- ---.. . : . ....:.. . ..::.....:_ _ _._;; ___ _ 

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY 

DESCRIPTION: 

Per issuance of Field Bulletin #17. Contractor is directed to install 1 /2" x 3-1 /2" wood trim at various edge conditions/locations for installation 
of the vinyl wall covering. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

Contract drawings do not detail the edge conditions for the tackboard . The Contractor proposed the use of an L-trim, which appeared to be 
subject to damage. Architect chose wood trim installation for a more durable fin ish product. 

ATIACHMENTS : Alten Construction COR #83, breakdown pricing and referenced Field Bulletin #17. 

~ --- -- -- -·. - . - .. -~----·--- ... - --- -- - --- -- ·· · --.-- --·~ - ---- -·--
:~h.~ .erof?()Sed bc;J.sis of a~stme'2tJo ~e g()n_trac_! P_!i~~ an<;l ~qntractlTim~~a~~A$ foll'o,\oV~_;_ ____ -~- -·---- -'---' ~: '_:_ ~ 'L::'{ -~ 

Amount of Change: :.{_, ADD ,_ DEDUCT Final Price: f. z 7}0'3 · ':2..i<!. 

·-t: Lump Sum Time I Materials Not To Exceed Date: ~6...,--& O{( 

Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $2, 703; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension : 0 calendar days 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

3·ZCf ·tf 

Date 

OAKLANDJ,INIFIED-SCHpOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

/ ~ 1\ r5\ 1\ r;/ 
\ \.. 

Director of Facilitie Date Assistant Superintendent Date 



OA. __ AND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS I ,,ICT 
Division of Facilit ies Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 13 

PROJECT: Jefferson DATE: 4/11/2011 

New Building DSA FILE: 01-100211 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. DSAAPP: 01-110415 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma OUSD PROJ: 06002 

You are hereby directed to make the indicated change(s) in the Contract. When signed by the Owner and received by the. Contract9r, thi$ 
document .becomes effective immediately and the Contractor shall proceed as with the changes described below. An official change order 
shall be issued to :follow up 0[1 tt:iis preliminary change proposal as sooh as possible. . . . . . ..• 

CONTRACTOR TQ COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY 

DESCRIPTION: 

Per response to RFI #326, Contractor is directed to install add itional 2x material for sleepers below the cabinetry in the (6) classrooms on 
the upper floor. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

Contract drawings detail installation of the base cabinets for a typical S.O.G. application; however, they do not detail installation of the base 
cabinets on the sound mat in the upper floor classrooms. Implementing 2x6 PT sleepers will avoid penetrations through the sound mat and 
meet the manufacturer's recommendations. 

ATTACHMENTS: Alten Construction COR #86, breakdown pricing and associated response to RFI #326. 

~ . . -
The prOf?~S~~ _!ia_s!s 9,f_adj~sYn_f¥~t_to the Contra~! Pric~~n_d_ C<?r:!_tra<?t _Ti_~E! are ~s follows: 

Amount of Change: '{ ADD DEDUCT 

'{ Lump Sum Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $2,541; fi nal cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation . 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

REVIEWED BY: 

OAKLAND UNIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

I I , I' ,. I 

1-fr · I I 
Date 

Final Price : ?S -1/. C 

Date: 1- I/- 2o If 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Director of Facilities Date Assistant Superintendent Date 



OJ., _AND UNIFIED SCHOOL Dl5 __ ~ICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Managemenl- Phone 51 0-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 16 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

New Building 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma 

DATE: 2/10/2011 

DSA FILE: 01-100211 

DSA APP: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJ: 06002 

'you are hereby g)t~~~dtci niake.ttie indicated change(s) in the Cont~act. . Wheri sig~ed by the owner and received by the Cqntrac;tor, this 
gcicument becO,.n:r~~ eff~~t]ie jmrfi~diately .and the Contractor shall proceed as with the changes described below. An official change order 
shall be issue(l;to ;fdlloW t1P. Q.~ 'this p'reliminary change proposal as soon as possible~ . 

CONTRACTOR Tb :COMRLETE THIS SECTION ONLY 

DESCRIPTION: 

Per response to RFI #293, Contractor is directed to remove recently installed Kraft-faced batt insulation and install foil-faced batt insulation. 

CODE: 5 Design Error 

REASON: 

Contract drawings detail installation of Kraft-faced batt insulation at the roof cei lings, which has a fire rating greater than what is allowed per 
building code (719.3 of the 2006 IBC) for this application. 

ATTACHMENTS: Allen Construction COR #8 1, breakdown pricing, various e-mail correspondence and referenced response to RFI #293. 

. . 
The prol?ose_9 .. ~asi!~~_(_lj~_~tmen~. to the _Contract Price and Contract nme ar~ as follo~s : 

Amount of Change: ..t ADD DEDUCT 

"(• Lump Sum Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $3,364; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

REVIEWED BY: / -
~ rrt::z:./-rs 

~~~~~25/lf 
, (_ t( 

~ Is t \ r- z s- . t r 
\ Project Manager 

~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

..,- . ; \ l 
l ) f-' .. l_,ft l\ 

Director of Facil ities Dale 

" 

Date 

/ 

II ' Final Price: "3 '3 ' I E!2 

Date: 0c,/-r:c;; 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Date 



OA. ~NO UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS' CT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 17 

PROJECT: Jefferson 

New Building 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma 

DATE: 2/10/2011 

DSA FILE : 01-100211 

DSA APP: 01-110415 

OUSD PROJ: 06002 
- - . . 

You are hereby directed to make the indicated change(s) in the Contract Wheh signed by the Ol(iner and received QY the. Contractor, this 
document becomes effective immediately and the Contractor shall proceed as with the changes described below. An official change order 
shall be issued to follow up on this preliminary change proposal as soon as possible. 

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY 

DESCRIPTION: 

Per issuance of Supplement #9A, Contractor is directed to furnish and install new security sensor and sounder at new exterior door in main 
building A. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

Contract drawings did not incorporate installation of the security sensor and sounder at the new exterior door. 

ATIACHMENTS: AlUm Construction COR #19.1, subcontractor breakdown pricing and referenced Supplement #9A. 

The proposed basis of adjustf!!ent to the q ontract Price and Co~ tract Ti!l:J~ a!~ a~ f<?llows: 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD DEDUCT 

~ Lump Sum Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $2,343; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

REVIEWED BY: 

I .# ;I 
f /I 

AL ~._ 
Project M 

OAKLAND l9NJFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

1 ~- =- 1 111 

? -I I f 
Date 

/ 

-- -~ - ··- .. ... 

Final Price: /9 f 2!. · ~~ 
Date: ?~":I /~L>If 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: l' ,./ -:r I 
L {I It 

Con\ract6r I ' Date 

Director of Facililie} Date Assistant Superintendent Date 



OA .AND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS ICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Manage-ment .. Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 

PROJECT: Jefferson DATE: 1/18/2011 

New Building DSA FILE: 01-100211 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. DSAAPP: 01 -110415 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma OUSD PROJ: 06002 

You are hereby directed to make the indicated change(s) in the Contract. When signed by,tt)e Owner and received by the Contractor, thi$ . ' 
document becomes effective immediately and the Contractor shall proceed ,cis With the c~anges described below. An official change ord~r 
shall be issued to follow up on this preliminary change proposal as soon as po~siqle~ . . . 

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY 

DESCRIPTION: 

Per issuance of Structural Observation #7, Contractor is directed to furnish and install additional1/2" plywood shear and 3"X6" blocking in 
the Food Servery (Room 106) along line A4. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

The Electrical drawings show installation of an electrical panel in the same location as a semi-recessed Fire Extinguisher Cabinet (FEC). 
The Electrical panel, once relocated adjacent to the FEC, creates an unstable condition in the designed shear wall, which must be 
corrected with additional1/2" plywood and blocking. 

ATIACHMENTS: Allen Construction COR #67, breakdown pricing and referenced Structural Observation #7. 

The propt?sed ~~s!~ ~t?.f ~~j~stment to the Contract Price and Contra~t. t i_me. a~~ ,as ,!~l!?w~: 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD DEDUCT 

~ Lump Sum Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $4,648; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

REVIEWED BY: 

~ ~ 
/ 

( 
~ 7 I._/ 

Project Manager 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

~-t,~L, 

/ 

::. 

Final Price: 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

I I 
I I 

I ·1 [l) '--~P ~ · 2-S/JI 
Conlr Cfor t Date 

Assistant Superintendent Date Director of Facilities I . Date 



OA. __ AND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS . _ .. ICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 ·FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 19 

PROJECT: Jefferson DATE: 5/1 3/2011 

New Building DSA FILE: 01 -100211 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. DSAAPP: 01 -11 0415 

PROJECT MGR: Mary Ledezma OUSD PROJ: 06002 

You are hereby directed to make the il)dicated change(s) in the Contract. When signed l;iy the Owner and received ,by t!"te Contractor: thi$ 
document becomes effective immediately and the Contractor shall proceed as with tM changes described below. An offi~::ial change order ·· ' 
shall be issued to follow up on this preliminary change proposal a~ soon as po$$ible. · · · · 

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLy,· 

DESCRIPTION: 

Per response to RFI #200.1, Contractor is directed to furnish and install 3"X6" blocking and CS 16 Steel Straps at HVAC penetrations 
through shear walls. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

Structural drawings do not detail installation of blocking or steel straps around HVAC penetrations through shear walls. 

A TI ACHMENTS: Alten Construction COR #42, breakdown pricing and T&M tags and referenced response to RFI #200 .1. 

The proposed basis of adj_u_strrient to the Contract Pric~ a~.d~~_br;l_!f~_<~fl:'itrJ.E£?i~;-~~~@~~s:: _: _· _: _ 

Amount of Change: -./ ADD DEDUCT 

Lump Sum -./ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $34,584; fina l cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 . calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: fi 

;, : ' (._./'' ~ 
/.·' .. .. . 

=z 1\. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

.(I l 
llf ll 

Director of Facili ties Date 

i Date 

- . . . .... . .... .. , .. - . . -· ...... , __ . 

Final Price: "_3(/ 'ltf/. ~ ~ 
Date: ?~I!J /1-ot; 

Date 



CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Basic Directions 
Serv ices cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general li ability insurance , including ce rtificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15 ,000 
Checklist 0 Workers compensa tion insurance ce rtification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Compensation 
I 

Total Contract Amoun t $ Tota l Contract N ot T o Exceed $ 10,552 ,271.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment , Changed Amount $ 49 ,679 .00 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

2122 General Obligation Bond M easure B 1289901831 6271 $ 49,679.00 

$ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is full y approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 51 0-879-8389 I Fax I 51 0-879-3673 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

~ /"-J/- 1/ Date Approved 
Signature 

General Counsel, ~ment of Facilities Planning and Management 

2 . ft} fv Date Approved 
Signature 

Assistant Superintendent, Facil~lanning and Management 

3. 
Signature ~1{__ ~ Da te Approved 

President, Board of Education 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069 P001 Rev. 10/31/20 11 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


